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Honorable Larry Bennich

Chairman, Morgan County Commission

P. O. 668

Decatur, Al  35602

Counties – Funds – Chamber of Commerce – Industrial Development - Advertising

The Morgan County Commission is authorized by section 11-3-11(a)(19) to appropriate funds to the Morgan County-City of Decatur Chamber of Commerce for its Cornerstone 2000 program if the county commission determines that the program will advance the development, advertise​ment, and promotion of resources of the county, and the promotion and location of agriculture and industry in the county.  The county commis​sion can also contract with the Chamber of Commerce for these purposes.

Dear Mr. Bennich:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.

QUESTION


Is the Morgan County Commission author​ized, pursuant to section 11-3-11(a)(19) of the Code of Alabama, or any other law, to donate county funds or revenues to, or to enter into contracts with, the Morgan County-City of Decatur Chamber of Commerce for purposes of supporting the Cornerstone 2000 program described in the attached booklet?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


You stated in the request that the Morgan County-City of Decatur Chamber of Commerce has asked the Morgan County Commission to make a contribution of $250,000 in annual installments of $50,000 per year for five years to the Cornerstone 2000 program of the Chamber of Commerce.  As evidenced from the booklet enclosed in your request, the Cornerstone 2000 program has as its goals the development of the county’s workforce, new and existing business development, fostering of public policy, com​munity development, and special projects.


Section 11-3-11(a)(19) of the Code of Alabama authorizes a county commission:


To set aside, appropriate and use county funds or revenues for the purpose of developing, advertising and promoting the agricultural, min​eral, timber, water, labor and all other resources of every kind of the county and for the purpose of locating and promoting agricultural, industrial and manufacturing plants, factories and other industries in the county.  The county commission is authorized to enter into contracts with any per​son, firm, corporation or association to carry out the purposes set forth in this subdivision.

ALA. CODE § 11-3-11(a)(19) (1989).


In accordance with section 11-3-11(a)(19), a county commission may appropriate and use county funds for the purposes of development, advertising the resources of the county, and for the purposes of locating and promoting agricultural, industrial, and manufacturing plants, facto​ries, and other industries in the county.


A county commission is further authorized to enter into contracts to carry out the purposes set forth in section 11-3-11(a)(19).  This Office has concluded that a county commission can contract with a Chamber of Commerce for “specific ‘developing, advertising and promoting’ activi​ties.”  Opinions of the Attorney General to Honorable Frank J. Green, dated April 4, 1983, A.G. No. 83-00262 and to Honorable Hiram T. Pitts, dated January 28, 1981, A.G. No. 81-00184.
CONCLUSION


The Morgan County Commission is authorized by section 11-3-11(a)(19) to appropriate funds to the Morgan County-City of Decatur Chamber of Commerce for its Cornerstone 2000 program if the county commission determines that the program will advance the development, advertisement, and promotion of resources of the county, and the promo​tion and location of agriculture and industry in the county.  The county commission can also contract with the Chamber of Commerce for these purposes.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact James R. Solomon, Jr., of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

JAMES R. SOLOMON, JR.

Chief, Opinions Division
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